
HOME USE

TREADMILL
ADVANCED - 620T

SK
U

: 0
48

69

MANUEL D'UTILISATION
USER MANUAL



 It is with great pleasure that we offer you the opportunity, guidance and encouragement to practice 
aerobic and muscular exercises, getting like this, the physical preparation needed to feel good. 
 We guarantee a reliable and modern product, produced with high technology for people who care about 
their well-being.
 This manual covers the main information, the basic structure and the main operation and 
preventive maintenance. It will help you familiarize yourself with all the equipment functions, for you enjoy it for a 
long time.     

    C'est avec grand plaisir que nous vous offrons des conseils, des encouragements et la possibilité 
de pratiquer des exercices d'aérobic et de musculation, afin d'acquérir la condition physique nécessaire pour 
vous sentir bien.
Nous garantissons un produit fiable et moderne, fabriqué à l'aide d'une technologie de pointe par 
des personnes soucieuses de votre bien-être.
     Ce manuel couvre les informations clés, la structure de base et les principales procédures d'utilisation 
et d'entretien préventif. Il vous aidera à vous familiariser avec toutes les fonctions de l'équipement afin que 
vous puissiez profiter longtemps de votre produit.

ATTENTION
Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation contenues dans ce document. Suivez les instructions pour assembler correctement 
le produit. Attention : n'introduisez aucun objet dans les ouvertures du produit. Tenez-vous à l'écart des pièces mobiles.
Sécurité et sûreté : il incombe au propriétaire de s'assurer que tous les utilisateurs sont correctement informés des précautions de sécurité, de 
l'utilisation, de l'entretien et de la maintenance du produit.

Carefully read the safety and usage guidelines contained herein. Follow the guidelines for correct assembly of the product.
Caution: Do not push any objects into the openings of the product. Stay clear of moving parts.
Safety and security: it is the owner's responsibility to ensure that all users are properly informed about safety precautions, use, maintenance 
and care of the product.

Utilisation inappropriée pour les enfants et les animaux.

Inappropriate use for children and animals.
MAX
120kg



SAFETY INFORMATION........................................................................................................................................................22
COMPONENTS..........................................................................................................................................................................23
ASSEMBLY...................................................................................................................................................................................27
MONITOR..................................................................................................................................................................................31
PROGRAM MODE....................................................................................................................................................................33
MAINTENANCE.......................................................................................................................................................................38
WARRANTY..............................................................................................................................................................................39

TABLE DES MATIÉRES
CONTENTS 

en
g
lis
h

fr
an

ça
is INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ...................................................................................................................................4 

COMPOSANTS ...........................................................................................................................................................................5 
MONTAGE.......................................................................................................................................................................................9 
MONITEUR...................................................................................................................................................................................13 
MODE PROGRAMME...........................................................................................................................................................15 
ENTRETIEN..................................................................................................................................................................................20 
GARANTIE...................................................................................................................................................................................21



Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit et le 
conserver pour référence ultérieure afin d'éviter tout 
risque d'échauffement, d'incendie, d'électrocution ou 
de blessure.
Il incombe au propriétaire de s'assurer que tous les 
utilisateurs de l'équipement sont correctement 
informés des mesures de sécurité.
Si l'équipement n'est pas en parfait état, appelez un 
assistant technique.

- Placez le vélo sur une surface plane à au moins 30
cm de tout mur, en veillant à ce que la partie
inférieure soit libre de tout obstacle.
- Ne laissez jamais plus d'une personne utiliser
l'elliptique en même temps.
- Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer et
pendant tout programme d'exercice. Une attention
particulière doit être accordée aux enfants, aux
femmes enceintes, aux personnes âgées, aux
personnes souffrant de problèmes cardiaques et aux
personnes handicapées.
- Les valeurs indiquées sur le moniteur sont des points
de référence, elles ne peuvent être considérées
comme suffisamment précises pour une évaluation
clinique.
- Tenez-vous à l'écart de l'équipement, des enfants et
des animaux domestiques, en particulier pendant
l'utilisation, et n'insérez pas d'objets dans les trous de
l'équipement.
- Portez des vêtements de sport adaptés. Ne portez
pas de vêtements amples qui pourraient se coincer
dans l'équipement. Pour faire de l'exercice, portez
toujours des chaussures, ne marchez pas pieds nus ou
en sandales.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des
personnes dont les capacités physiques ou mentales
sont réduites ou inexpérimentées, sauf si elles sont
surveillées par une personne responsable.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer
qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

A. Le fabricant/distributeur n'est pas responsable des
accidents et de leurs conséquences résultant de la
violation des caractéristiques d'origine ou d'un
montage non conforme aux réglages d'usine de ses
produits.
B. Le revendeur ou l'assistance technique agréée est
autorisé à modifier les présentes conditions ou à
prendre des engagements au nom du fabricant/
distributeur.
C. Le client est responsable des frais d'appel
technique non justifiés.

REMARQUE : Les illustrations et photos contenues 
dans ce manuel sont fournies à titre indicatif 
uniquement. Le fabricant/distributeur se réserve le 
droit d'apporter des modifications au produit sans 
préavis. Ce manuel peut illustrer des options qui ne 
font pas partie de l'équipement acheté.

Considérations générales

Remarques

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

4



2

8

9

1. Panneau d'affichage
2. Capteur de fréquence cardiaque
3. Bouton marche/arrêt
4. Roues de transport
5. Bande de roulement
6. Réglage de la bande de course
7. Structure métallique
8. Clé de sécurité
9. Poignées

COMPOSANTS

Produit Emballé

Poids net (approximatif)
Hauteur maximale 
Largeur maximale 
Longueur maximale

Poids brut

Largeur (carton d'emballage) 

Hauteur (carton)

Longueur (carton)

58Kg
730mm

1580mm

265mm

66Kg
808mm

310mm

1618mm

23

8

8

1

4
6

23

5

7

8

9

1

5



LISTE DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

6

N NOM QUANTIT
É

N NOM QUANTIT
É

1 MT06-La base 1 4 Courroie de roulement 1

2 MT060-Cadre 1 4 Rail latéral 2

3 Panneau de commande 1 43 Couvercle arrière gauche 1

4 Vis à tête creuse M10X105 2 44 Couvercle d'extrémité - droit 1

5 Écrou de blocage M10 2 45 Vis ST4X12 6

6 Fil de signal principal 1500 mm, 1 46 MT06 - Clé de sécurité 1

7 Vis hexagonale M12X60 2 47 Câble de commutateur de surcharge 1

8 Rondelle élastique M12 2 48 Câble de commutation-PCB 180 mm 1

9 Vis à tête creuse M8X20 4 49 Vis à tête M8X55 2

10 Vis à tête creuse M8X50 5 50 Rondelle plate M8 2

11 Écrou de blocage M8 8 51 MT060-Cadre de main courante 1

12 Barre à gaz 1 52 MT06 - Mousse pour main courante 2

13 Vis à tête creuse M8X30 1 53 MT06-Main courante Pulse 2

14 MT08A-Bouchon de tube avant de base 2 54 MT060-￠ 30X50 Bouchon de main courante 2

1 Tapis de base 4 55 MT060-10X20 Bouchon pour main courante 2

1 Ensemble roue mobile base gauche 1 56 Fil métallique 600 mm 2

17 Ensemble roue mobile base droite 1 5 MT06-Impulsion main courante 1

18 30X40 Prise 2 58 Moteur 1

19 Câble d'alimentation 1 59 Socle moteur 1

20 Protection de câble 1 60 Support de roue 2

21 Interrupteur 1 61 Roues 2

22 Protection contre les surcharges 1 6 MT10-Coussin 2

23 MT06-Couvercle supérieur du moteur 1 64 MT060-Montant gauche 1

24 Vis cruciforme à tête large et plate M5X10 17 65 MT060-Verticale gauche 1

25 Socle pour carte électronique du moteur 1

2 Vis cruciforme M4X12 4

27 Carte d'alimentation 1

28 Vis autotaraudeuse n3X12 4

29 Vis à tête hexagonale M8X20 4

30 8 Rondelle élastique 4

31 Écrou à bride M8 4

32 192 Courroie moteur J5 1

33 Rouleau avant 1

34 Vis à six pans creux M8X25 1

35 Vis à six pans creux M8X55 3

36 Rouleau arrière 1

37 Marchepied 1

38 MT06 - amortisseur

39 crash pad 8

40 Vis transversale interne M5X35 8



VUE ÉCLATÉE

7



8

COMPOSANTS



ASSEMBLAGE

Placez l'emballage avec l'équipement sur une surface plane. Il est recommandé de placer une
housse de protection pour votre sol. Soyez prudent lors du chargement et du transport du matériel.
Déballez et assemblez l’équipement là où il sera utilisé. Si nécessaire, demandez l’assistance d’une
personne.

ÉTAPE 1

Retirez le tapis roulant de son carton d'expédition et placez-le sur une surface plane et horizontale. 
Veuillez toujours vous faire aider d'une deuxième personne pour retirer le tapis roulant de son 
carton d'expédition. Soulevez les tubes de support des poignées gauche et droite (4, 5) et alignez 
les trous des boulons.

9



ÉTAPE 2

ÉTAPE 3

Il est recommandé de se faire aider par une deuxième personne pour cette étape. Soulevez les deux tubes 
de support du guidon gauche et droit (4, 5) et alignez les trous de boulons. Utilisez deux boulons à tête 
ovale à six pans creux M8x55, deux rondelles plates M8 et deux rondelles courbes (S2) pour fixer les deux 
tubes de support du guidon gauche et droit (4, 5) sur le cadre (1).

REMARQUE : NE SERREZ PAS COMPLÈTEMENT LES BOULONS À L'ÉTAPE 2 AVANT D'AVOIR 
TERMINÉ L'ÉTAPE 4.

Utilisez quatre boulons à tête ovale à six pans creux M8x16 (S1) pour fixer les tubes de support du guidon 
gauche et droit (4, 5) sur le châssis de base (1).

REMARQUE : NE SERREZ PAS COMPLÈTEMENT LES BOULONS À L'ÉTAPE 3 AVANT D'AVOIR TERMINÉ 
L'ÉTAPE 4.

10



ÉTAPE 4

Connectez le câble de commande principal (9) au tube de support du guidon droit (4).
Installez la console informatique (6) sur les tubes de support du guidon droit et gauche (4, 5) à 
l'aide de quatre boulons à tête ovale à six pans creux M8x16 (S1), puis serrez les boulons à l'aide 
de la clé allen fournie.
Placez la clé de sécurité sur la console informatique (6).

VEUILLEZ MAINTENANT SERRER À FOND TOUS LES BOULONS INSTALLÉS À L'ÉTAPE 2 ET 
À L'ÉTAPE 3 .

SOULEVER ET POSER LE TAPIS ROULANT
SOULEVER LE TAPIS ROULANT
Saisissez fermement la poignée du châssis principal d'une main. Soulevez délicatement 
l'extrémité du tapis roulant jusqu'à ce que le loquet de verrouillage se mette en place et bloque 
solidement le châssis principal. Assurez-vous que le châssis principal est bien verrouillé avant 
de déplacer le tapis roulant. Voir les figures A et B.
Rangez le tapis roulant dans un endroit propre et sec, hors de portée des enfants.

INSTALLATION DU TAPIS ROULANT
Pour poser le tapis roulant, saisissez fermement la poignée du cadre principal à deux mains. 
Appuyez doucement sur le loquet de verrouillage avec votre pied jusqu'à ce qu'il se débloque. 
Abaissez délicatement la plate-forme au sol. Voir les figures C et D.

REMARQUE : NE VOUS PLACEZ PAS SOUS LA PLATEFORME LORSQUE VOUS POSEZ LE TAPIS 
ROULANT. POUR ÉVITER TOUTE BLESSURE, ASSUREZ-VOUS D'AVOIR UNE BONNE PRISE 
LORSQUE VOUS SOULEVEZ OU POSEZ LA PLATEFORME.

Poignée

Verrouillage du pied latéral

11



DÉPLACEMENT DU TAPIS ROULANT

L'appareil peut être incliné avec précaution sur ses roulettes de transport pour faciliter son déplacement 
et son rangement.
Lorsque le tapis roulant est replié et verrouillé (le loquet de verrouillage est enclenché), saisissez 
fermement l'arrière du châssis principal ou la poignée à deux mains et placez un pied sur le capuchon de 
la roulette de transport. Ensuite, inclinez délicatement le tapis roulant vers l'arrière jusqu'à ce qu'il roule 
librement sur les roulettes de transport.
Pour poser le tapis roulant, placez un pied sur le capuchon de la roulette de transport et abaissez 
délicatement le tapis roulant sur sa base en position repliée.
ATTENTION : le tapis roulant est lourd, il est recommandé de toujours demander l'aide d'une deuxième 
personne pour le déplacer. Ne tentez pas de déplacer le tapis roulant lorsqu'il est déplié.

Poignée

Verrouillage du pied latéral

Verrouillage
du pied latéral

Poignée

12



MONITEUR

Placez l'interrupteur principal situé à l'avant du tapis roulant en position ON. Avant de 
commencer une séance d'entraînement, assurez-vous que la clé de sécurité est correctement 
placée sur la console et que le clip de sécurité est bien fixé à un vêtement.

REMARQUE : tenez-vous toujours sur les rails latéraux lorsque vous démarrez le tapis 
roulant, ne démarrez jamais le tapis roulant lorsque vous vous trouvez sur la bande de 
course.
Appuyez sur le bouton START de l'ordinateur pour commencer l'entraînement. L'écran de 
l'ordinateur effectuera un compte à rebours de 5 secondes avant que la bande de course 
ne commence à bouger. Pendant l'entraînement, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton 
STOP de la console de l'ordinateur pour mettre fin à votre entraînement à tout moment.

START/ STOP : lorsque le tapis de course est en mode veille ou en mode programme 
automatique, appuyez sur le bouton START pour commencer l'entraînement. Pour arrêter 
l'entraînement à tout moment, appuyez sur le bouton STOP. Le système ralentira 
automatiquement jusqu'à atteindre une vitesse de 0 km/h.

PROGRAM : lorsque le tapis de course est en mode veille, appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
sélectionner les programmes prédéfinis. Pendant le programme de course, vous pouvez 
changer l'affichage et vérifier votre vitesse actuelle, les calories brûlées, le temps écoulé, la 
distance parcourue et votre fréquence cardiaque.

MODE : Appuyez sur ce bouton pour changer les informations affichées : INCLINAISON/ 
VITESSE et CALORIES/ FRÉQUENCE CARDIAQUE.

+ (VITESSE) : Appuyez sur le bouton « +SPEED » pour augmenter la vitesse. Appuyez sur le 
même bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour accélérer rapidement. Vitesse maximale : 16 km/h.

13



- (VITESSE) : Appuyez sur le bouton « - VITESSE » pour ralentir. Appuyez sur le même bouton et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pour ralentir progressivement. Vitesse minimale : 1 km/h.

+ (INCLINATION) : Appuyez sur le bouton « +INCLINATION » pour augmenter l'inclinaison. Appuyez 
sur le même bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour incliner rapidement vers le haut. Niveau 
d'inclinaison maximal : 12.

- (INCLINATION) : Appuyez sur le bouton « - INCLINATION » pour réduire l'inclinaison. Appuyez sur 
le même bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour descendre rapidement. Premier niveau 
d'inclinaison : 1.

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES À LA FRÉQUENCE CARDIAQUE
Placez vos mains sur les deux capteurs de fréquence cardiaque situés sur les poignées du tapis de 
course, maintenez-les normalement pendant 5 secondes. L'écran affichera les résultats initiaux, 
puis changera progressivement, donc gardez vos mains immobiles. Après 30 secondes, les 
données réelles de fréquence 
cardiaque s'afficheront.
(ATTENTION : ces données sont fournies à titre indicatif uniquement et ne doivent pas être 
utilisées à des fins de diagnostic médical.)

MODE COMPTE À REBOURS
Lorsque vous allumez le tapis roulant, appuyez sur le bouton « programme » pour sélectionner le 
mode compte à rebours. À ce moment-là, l'écran affiche 30:00 minutes et clignote. Vous pouvez 
régler le temps à l'aide des boutons
+/- SPEED. La plage de réglage de la durée est comprise entre 8:00 et 99:00 minutes. Appuyez sur 
le bouton Start pour démarrer.
La vitesse initiale sera de 1 km/h. Utilisez le bouton +/- VITESSE pour régler la vitesse souhaitée. 
Le tapis roulant s'arrêtera progressivement lorsque le compte à rebours arrivera à zéro.

MODE COMPTE À REBOURS DE DISTANCE
Lorsque vous allumez le tapis roulant, appuyez sur le bouton programme pour sélectionner le 
mode compte à rebours de distance. À ce moment-là, l'écran affiche 1 km et clignote. La distance 
peut être réglée à l'aide des boutons

+/- SPEED. La distance peut être réglée entre 1 et 99 kilomètres. Appuyez sur le bouton « Start » 
pour démarrer. La vitesse initiale sera de 1 km/h, utilisez le bouton +/- SPEED pour régler la 
vitesse souhaitée. Le tapis roulant s'arrêtera progressivement lorsque la distance affichée sera de 
zéro.

MODE COMPTE À REBOURS DES CALORIES
Lorsque vous allumez le tapis de course, appuyez sur le bouton programme pour sélectionner le 
mode compte à rebours des calories. Utilisez les boutons +/- SPEED pour régler la quantité de 
calories. La plage de réglage des calories est comprise entre 20 et 990, appuyez sur le bouton 
start pour démarrer. La vitesse initiale sera de 1 km/h, utilisez le bouton +/- SPEED pour régler la 
vitesse souhaitée. Le tapis roulant s'arrêtera progressivement lorsque le compteur de calories 
arrivera à zéro.

14



MODE PROGRAMME

Cette console de tapis roulant dispose de 12 programmes d'entraînement prédéfinis (voir ci-dessous 
les profils de programme). En mode PROGRAM, appuyez sur le bouton PROG (PROGRAM) pour 
sélectionner l'entraînement de votre choix (P01 à P12). Appuyez sur le bouton SPEED+ ou SPEED - 
pour modifier le réglage. Chaque incrément correspond à 1 minute. La plage de temps cible 
prédéfinie est comprise entre 5:00 et 99:00 minutes. Appuyez sur le bouton START pour confirmer et 
démarrer votre entraînement. L'écran de l'ordinateur effectuera un compte à rebours de 5 secondes 
avant que le tapis de course ne commence à bouger. La vitesse de course changera 
automatiquement pendant l'entraînement (comme indiqué ci-dessous). Le programme est divisé en 
20 intervalles égaux. Lorsque le temps du programme d'entraînement préréglé arrive à 0:00, 
l'ordinateur émettra un bip pour vous avertir et le tapis de course s'arrêtera automatiquement.

15



ENTRETIEN PRÉVENTIF

RANGEMENT
Ne laissez pas l'appareil exposé aux éléments naturels tels que la lumière du soleil, la pluie, la rosée, 
la poussière, les embruns salés, etc.Ne placez pas l'appareil dans des environnements poussiéreux 
ou humides, dans des saunas ou dans des zones non ventilées.

NETTOYAGE
N'utilisez jamais de produits abrasifs ou de solvants pour nettoyer l'appareil.

Un nettoyage simple prolongera considérablement la durée de vie du tapis roulant. Nettoyez 
régulièrement le tapis roulant. Veillez à nettoyer la partie exposée de la plate-forme des deux côtés 
de la bande de course, ainsi que les poignées. Réduisez la quantité de matière sous la bande de 
course.

Le dessus du tapis roulant peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon humide et un savon doux. Veillez à ce 
qu'aucun liquide ne pénètre à l'intérieur du cadre ou sous la bande de course.
Pour nettoyer l'intérieur de la bande, desserrez la bande de course comme indiqué à la figure 5. Une 
fois qu'elle est légèrement desserrée, placez votre main sous la bande et essuyez la surface avec un 
chiffon pour éliminer toute saleté accumulée. Une fois le nettoyage terminé, remettez la bande en 
place comme auparavant.

AVERTISSEMENT : Débranchez toujours le tapis de course de la prise électrique avant de retirer 
le capot du moteur. Au moins une fois par an, retirez le capot du moteur et nettoyez l'intérieur.

ENTRETIEN
Ne laissez pas l'appareil exposé aux éléments naturels tels que la lumière du soleil, la pluie, la rosée, 
la poussière, les embruns salés, etc. Ne placez pas l'appareil dans des environnements poussiéreux 
ou humides, dans des saunas ou dans des endroits non ventilés.

1. Débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation avant de retirer le capot du moteur du tapis roulant.
2. Si vous constatez que la fiche d'alimentation ou une partie du cordon est endommagée, ces 
pièces doivent être remplacées par un technicien qualifié ; ne les remplacez pas et ne les réparez 
pas vous-même.
3. Pour votre sécurité, gardez les composants électriques tels que le cordon d'alimentation et les 
autres pièces à l'écart de l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
4. N'utilisez pas cet appareil à d'autres fins que celles décrites dans ce manuel.

CENTRAGE DU TAPIS ROULANT ET RÉGLAGE DE LA TENSION NE SERREZ PAS trop la
bande de course. Cela pourrait réduire les performances du moteur, provoquer un bruit au niveau 
des rouleaux et endommager la bande.

CENTRAGE
Placez le tapis roulant sur une surface plane.
Démarrez le tapis roulant à une vitesse d'environ 5 ou 6 km/h.

16



Si la bande se déplace vers la droite, tournez la vis de réglage droite d'un demi-tour dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre (image B) et tournez la vis gauche d'un demi-tour 
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (image A).

3. Si la sangle se déplace vers la gauche, tournez la vis de réglage gauche d'un demi-tour dans le 
sens horaire (image C), puis tournez la vis droite d'un demi-tour dans le sens antihoraire (image D).

IMAGE A IMAGE B

IMAGE C IMAGE D

17



1. Placez le tapis roulant sur une surface plane.
2. Démarrez le tapis roulant à une vitesse d'environ 3,0 km/h.
3. À cette vitesse, montez sur le tapis roulant et courez en vous tenant aux poignées et en 
poussant sur la bande avec vos pieds.

4. Si vous sentez un léger ralentissement du tapis pendant l'exercice, cela signifie que le tapis n'est 
pas aligné. Dans ce cas, réglez-le conformément aux images A et B.
5. Tournez la vis droite d'un demi-tour dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (image A) et tournez 
la vis gauche d'un demi-tour dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (image B).
6. Si le tapis roulant continue de glisser après le réglage, répétez l'étape précédente.

RÉGLAGE DE LA TENSION

BANDE DE COURSE ET LUBRIFICATION :
Ce tapis roulant est équipé d'un système de courroie pré-lubrifiée qui nécessite peu 
d'entretien. La friction de la plate-forme joue un rôle important dans le fonctionnement et la 
durée de vie de votre tapis roulant, ce qui nécessite une lubrification périodique (avec du 
silicone liquide). Nous vous recommandons d'inspecter régulièrement la plate-forme.
Nous recommandons de lubrifier la plate-forme en fonction de sa fréquence d'utilisation :

- Utilisation occasionnelle (moins de 3 heures/semaine) - Tous les mois
- Utilisation moyenne (3 à 5 heures/semaine) - Tous les deux mois
- Utilisation intensive (plus de 5 heures/semaine) - Hebdomadaire Pour lubrifier, voir
l'image ci-dessous.

IMAGE A IMAGE B

18



CLÉ DE SÉCURITÉ:
Lors d'une utilisation normale, vous devez placer le verrou de sécurité dans la position indiquée sur le boîtier 
électronique. Si vous retirez le verrou de sécurité, le panneau électronique affiche « ». Si vous vous entraînez et 
retirez le verrou de sécurité.
Le système s'arrêtera immédiatement et toutes les données en cours seront effacées après le remplacement du 
verrou de sécurité.

LUBRIFICATION :
La lubrification de la bande de course garantit des performances optimales et prolonge la 
durée de vie du tapis de course.
À la réception de votre tapis roulant, appliquez une petite quantité de lubrifiant sur 
chaque tube d'huile. Après les 25 premières heures d'utilisation (ou 2 à 3 mois), appliquez 
une petite quantité de lubrifiant et répétez l'opération toutes les 50 heures d'utilisation 
(ou tous les 5 à 8 mois).
Comment vérifier que la bande de course est correctement lubrifiée.
Soulevez un côté du tapis roulant et touchez la surface supérieure de la bande de 
roulement. Si la surface est lisse au toucher, aucune lubrification supplémentaire n'est 
nécessaire. Évitez de trop lubrifier la plate-forme de course.
Comment appliquer le lubrifiant Soulevez un côté de la bande du tapis roulant.
Versez une petite quantité de lubrifiant dans le dispositif de recharge situé sur le côté de 
la piste. REMARQUE : NE PAS lubrifier excessivement la plate-forme du tapis roulant. 
Tout excès de lubrifiant doit être essuyé.

19



20

CERTIFICATION

•

Conformité et Certification
Ce produit a été évalué et est conforme aux exigences de sécurité électrique et mécanique des normes suivantes :
UL 1647:2015 Ed.6 – Appareils de massage et d’exercice à moteur
CSA C22.2 N°68:2018 Ed.8 – Appareils à moteur (usage domestique et commercial)
L’équipement est certifié par Intertek et inscrit sous le numéro de contrôle 4000312, autorisé à porter la marque cETLus 
pour une utilisation aux États-Unis et au Canada.

•

Avertissements de Sécurité Importants:

•

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet équipement.

•

Ce produit est destiné uniquement à une utilisation en intérieur.

•

Les enfants doivent toujours être surveillés par un adulte à proximité de l’équipement.

•

Utilisez le tapis roulant uniquement tel que décrit dans ce manuel.

•

Ne modifiez ni ne remplacez les composants électriques sans l’autorisation du fabricant.
Débranchez toujours l’équipement de la prise électrique avant le nettoyage ou l’entretien.
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou par un personnel de service 
autorisé.



GARANTIE

Structure 
Peinture (oxydation) 
Moteur 
Plaque auxiliaire 
Moniteur 
Moteur d'inclinaison 
Courroie 
Plate-forme
Couvercle moteur 
Pièces en plastique et caoutchouc 
Câble d'alimentation 
Main d'oeuvre

1 an
1 an 
1 an 
1 an 
1 an 
1 an 

 1 an
1 an 
1 an 
1 an 
1 an 
1 an

PIÈCES ET
COMPOSANTS TEMPS

D. Les pièces réparées ou remplacées dans le cadre de cette
garantie n’arrêtent ni ne prolongent la période de garantie
initialement stipulée.
E. Pour bénéficier de cette garantie, l'équipement doit avoir été
installé par un technicien agréé, à l'exception des produits
résidentiels.
F.La garantie ne couvre pas les services d'installation et d'entretien
préventif tels que le nettoyage, la lubrification et le réglage du
produit.
G. Aucun revendeur n'est autorisé à recevoir le produit du client pour
vous le référer au revendeur local ou celui-ci pour le lui retourner et
pour fournir des informations au nom du fabricant/fournisseur sur le
déroulement du service. Le fabricant/fournisseur ou le service de
support client ne sont pas responsables de tout dommage ou retard
dû à cette non-conformité.
H. Le Fabricant/Fournisseur conserve les pièces de rechange
disponibles jusqu'à ce qu'il cesse la fabrication ou l'importation de
l'équipement. S'il cesse la production ou l'importation de
l'équipement, le Fabricant/Fournisseur conserve les pièces de
rechange disponibles pour sa gamme d'équipements pendant une
période de temps raisonnable, conformément à la loi.
I. Dans le délai de trente (30) jours si le matériel présente

Conditions de garantie
A. Les procédures de garantie ne seront effectuées que sur
présentation du bon de vente original et dans les limites prévues par
les présentes Conditions Générales. La garantie sera fournie par le
Réseau d'Assistance Technique Agréé.
B. Les conditions énoncées dans le présent Contrat sont garanties au
premier acheteur utilisateur de ce produit pendant une période de 6
(six) mois (y compris la période de garantie légale - 90 (quatre-vingt-
dix) premiers jours, comptés à compter de la date d'émission du bon /
coupon de taxe de vente, en cas d'utilisation exclusivement
résidentielle.
C. Les délais de garantie et de couverture commencent à courir à
compter de la date d'émission de la facture de vente / du coupon, y
compris le délai légal de 90 (quatre-vingt-dix) jours.

En cas de dysfonctionnement, le client peut choisir d'apporter le produit
à un point de service agréé ou de demander un service à domicile sans
frais de déplacement dans les départements couverts par le réseau
d'assistance technique agréé. Passé le délai de trente (30) jours ou dans
les municipalités non couvertes par le réseau d'assistance technique
agréé, les frais résultant de tout transport de l'équipement vers un
service de fret, d'enlèvement ou de visite technique par un assistant
technique, sont à la charge du client, que cet équipement soit ou non
couvert par cette garantie.
J. Les lubrifiants, les silicones pour tapis de course, la vaseline pour les
poids de guidage et la micro-huile pour les articulations des stations de
musculation, doivent être exclusivement recommandés par le
fabricant, disponibles auprès du Réseau d'Assistance Technique Agréé.
K. Les composants qui s'usent avec l'utilisation régulière de
l'équipement tels que les balais de moteur, les courroies, les
plaquettes, les bandes de frein, le feutre, les chaînes et les câbles en
acier, lorsque cet équipement sera garanti pendant une période de 90
jours à compter de la facture ou du défaut de fabrication constaté par le
réseau d'assistance technique agréé.

Remarque: le fabricant/fournisseur se réserve le droit d'apporter
des modifications sans préavis.

Commentaires:
A. Les câbles, mousquetons, pédales lorsqu'ils existent dans le produit
doivent être remplacés une fois par an.
B. Le Fabricant/Fournisseur n'est pas responsable des accidents et de
leurs conséquences, découlant du non-respect des caractéristiques
d'origine ou de l'assemblage par défaut de son équipement.
C. La responsabilité du client est celle résultant d'appels jugés non
fondés.

Assurance d'extinction
Cette garantie sera considérée comme nulle lorsque :
A. Expiration du délai de garantie.
B.Équipement réparé par une personne non autorisée par le
Fabricant/Fournisseur, si des signes de violation de ses caractéristiques
d'origine ou d'assemblage non usine sont constatés.
C. Dommages subis par l'équipement en raison d'une utilisation impropre, de
l'utilisation de produits de nettoyage inappropriés, de l'oxydation par des
agents extérieurs, de l'usure, de la négligence, de la modification, de
l'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés, d'une conception inadéquate à
l'application prévue, de chutes, de perforations, d'une utilisation et d'une
installation contraires aux instructions d'utilisation, d'un câblage inadéquat
dans le réseau électrique, d'un manque de mise à la terre dans des grilles
mal dimensionnées et/ou de fluctuations et surcharges excessives.
D. Pour la ligne résidentielle est interdit tout type d'entretien de l'équipement
de l'utilisateur ou d'un tiers autre que le réseau d'assistance technique.
E. Le produit est utilisé dans des gymnases, des copropriétés, des cliniques,
des clubs, des saunas, immergé dans l'eau ou utilisé de manière à
ressembler à autre chose qu'à des fins résidentielles ou à l'application
prévue.

21



Please read this manual before using the product 
and keep it for future reference to avoid the risk of 
overheating, fire, electric shock, or injury.
It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all 
users of the equipment are properly informed of the 
safety precautions.
If the equipment is not in perfect condition, call a 
technical assistant.

- Place the bike on a flat surface at least 30 cm away
from any wall, ensuring that the underside is free of
any obstacles.
- Never allow more than one person to use the
elliptical trainer at the same time.
- Consult your doctor before starting and during any
exercise program. Special attention should be given to
children, pregnant women, the elderly, people with
heart problems, and people with disabilities.
- The values shown on the monitor are reference
points and cannot be considered sufficiently accurate
for clinical evaluation.
- Stay away from the equipment, children, and pets,
especially during use, and do not insert objects into
the holes in the equipment.
- Wear appropriate sports clothing. Do not wear loose
clothing that could get caught in the equipment.
Always wear shoes when exercising; do not walk
barefoot or in sandals.
- This device is not intended for use by persons with
reduced physical or mental capabilities or experience,
unless they are supervised by a responsible person.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the device.

A. The manufacturer/distributor is not liable for
accidents and their consequences resulting from the
violation of the original characteristics or installation
that does not comply with the factory settings of its
products.
B. The dealer or authorized technical support is
authorized to modify these terms and conditions or
make commitments on behalf of the manufacturer/
distributor.
C. The customer is responsible for any unjustified
technical support costs.

NOTE: The illustrations and photos contained in this 
manual are for reference purposes only. The 
manufacturer/distributor reserves the right to make 
changes to the product without notice. This manual 
may illustrate options that are not part of the 
equipment purchased.

General considerations

Observations

SAFETY INFORMATION

22



1. Display panel
2. Heart rate sensor
3. Turn On/Off button
4. Transportation Wheels
5. Running belt
6. Running belt Adjustment
7. Metallic Structure
8. Safety Key
9. Handles

23

COMPONENTS 

Net weight (approximate) Gross weight

Product  Packaged

Maximum width  

Maximum length 

Maximum height

Width (carton box)

Height (carton box)

Lenght (carton box)

1

4
6

23

5

7

8

9

58Kg

730mm

1580mm

265mm

66Kg
808mm

310mm

1618mm



SPARE PART LIST

NO. NAME QTY NO. NAME QTY
1 MT06-The base 1 41 Running belt 1
2 MT060-Frame 1 42 Side Rail 2
3 Control Panel 1 43 End cover- left 1
4 M10X105  Socket head screw 2 44 End cover- right 1
5 M10 Locknut 2 45 ST4X12  screw 6
6 Main Signal Wire1500mm, 1 46 MT06-Safety Key 1
7 M12X60 Hex Screw 2 47 Overload switch cable 1
8 M12 Spring Washer 2 48 switch-PCB cable180mm 1
9 M8X20 Socket head screw 4 49 M8X55  head screw 2

10 M8X50 Socket head screw 5 50 M8  Flat washer 2
11 M8 Locknut 8 51 MT060-Handrail frame 1
12 Gas Bar 1 52 MT06-Handrail foam 2
13 M8X30 Socket head screw 1 53 MT06-Handrail Pulse 2
14 MT08A-Base front tube plug 2 54 MT060-  ￠30X50 Handrail plug 2
15 Base mat 4 55 MT060-10X20 Handrail plug 2

16 Left base moving wheel assembly 1 56 Wire  600mm 2

17 Right base moving wheel assembly 1 57 MT06-Handrail Pulse 1
18 30X40 Plug 2 58 Motor 1
19 Power cable 1 59 Motor pedestal 1
20 Wire protector 1 60 Wheel holder 2
21 Switch 1 61 Wheels 2
22 Overload protector 1 62 MT10-Cushion 2
23 MT06-Motor upper cover 1 64 MT060-Upright left 1
24 M5X10 Large flat head cross screw 17 65 MT060-Upright left 1
25 Motor PCB pedestal 1
26 M4X12  cross screw 4
27 Power Board 1
28 n3X12 self tapping screw 4
29 M8X20 hex screw 4
30 8  Spring Washer 4
31 M8- flange nut 4
32 192 J5-Motor belt 1
33 Front roller 1
34 M8X25 Hexagonal socket screw 1
35 M8X55 Hexagonal socket screw 3
36 Rear roller 1
37 Running board 1
38 MT06-shock pad
39 crash pad 8
40 M5X35 Inner cross screw 8

24



EXPLODED VIEW

25



26

COMPONENTS 



ASSEMBLY

STEP 1

27

Remove the treadmill from the shipping carton and place it on a level flat
surface. Please always use the aid of a second person when removing the
treadmill from the shipping carton.Lift both Left and Right Handlebar Support
Tubes (4, 5) up and align bolt holes.



STEP 2

STEP 3

28

It is recommended to have a second person assist with this step.
Lift both Left and Right Handlebar Support Tubes (4, 5) up and align bolt holes.
Use two M8x55 Hexagon Socket Oval Head Bolts and two Flat Washers M8 and
two Curved Washers (S2) to secure both Left and Right Handlebar Support
Tubes (4, 5) onto the Base
Frame (1).

NOTE: DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN BOLTS IN STEP 2 UNTIL STEP 4 IS
COMPLETED.

Use four M8x16 Hexagon Socket Oval Head Bolts (S1) to secure both Left and
Right Handlebar Support Tubes (4, 5) onto the Base Frame (1).

NOTE: DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN BOLTS IN STEP 3 UNTIL STEP 4 IS
COMPLETED.



STEP 4

29

Connect the Main Control Cable (9) to the Right Handlebar Support Tube (4) .
Install the Computer Console (6) onto the Right and Left Handlebar Support Tubes (4,
5)using four M8x16 Hexagon Socket Oval Head Bolts (S1),tighten bolts with the
AllenWrench provided.
Place the Safety Tether Key onto the Computer Console (6).

NOW PLEASE FULLY TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS INSTALLED IN STEP 2 AND STEP 3 .

LIFTING UP & SETTING DOWN THE TREADMILL

LIFTING UP THE TREADMILL
Firmly grasp the Handle of the main frame with one hand. Carefully lift the end
of the treadmill up into the upright position until the Foot Lock Latch engages
and securely locks the main frame into position. Make sure the main frame is
securely latched before moving the treadmill. See figures A and B.
Store the treadmill in a clean and dry environment away from children

SETTING DOWN THE TREADMILL
To set down the treadmill, firmly grasp the Handle of the main frame with both
hands.Gently kick on the Foot Lock Latch with your foot until the lock latch disengages.
Carefully lower the deck to the ground. See figures C and D.
NOTE: DO NOT STAND UNDER THE DECK WHEN SETTING DOWN THE TREADMILL. TO
PREVENT INJURY, PLEASE MAKE SURE YOU HAVE A FIRM HOLD WHEN LIFTING UP OR
SETTING DOWN THE DECK.



30

MOVING THE TREADMILL

The unit can be carefully tilted onto its transport wheels for easy moving and
storage.
With the treadmill in the folded locked position (foot lock latch is engaged),
firmly grasp the Rear End of the Main Frame or Handle with both hands and
place one foot onto the Transport Wheel Cap Set. Next, carefully tilt the
treadmill back until it rolls freely on the transport wheels.
To set the treadmill down, place one foot on the Transport Wheel Cap Set and
carefully lower treadmill onto base in the folded position.
CAUTION: The treadmill is heavy, it is suggested you always use the aid of a
second person when moving the treadmill. Do not attempt to move the
treadmill while it is in the unfolded position.



31

MONITOR

START/ STOP: When the treadmill is in the standby or automatic program state, press the
START button to start working. To stop working anytime, press the button STOP. The system
will automatically decelerate to a speed of 0km/h.

PROGRAM: When the treadmill is in standby mode, press this button to select the pre-set
programs. During the running program, you can switch the display and check your current
speed, calories, time, distance and heart rate.

MODE: Press this button to switch the info on the displays: INCLINATION/ SPEED and
CALORIES/ HEART BEATING.

+ (SPEED): Press the "+SPEED" button to increase the speed. Press and hold the same button
continuously to speed up quickly. Top speed: 16km/h.

Flip the Master Power Switch that is located at the front of the treadmill to the ON position.
Before beginning a workout session ensure that the Safety Tether Key is properly placed onto the
Computer Console and the Safety Clip is securely attached to an article of your clothing.

NOTE: Always stand on the side rails when you start the treadmill, never start the treadmill
while you are standing on the running belt. 
Press the START button on the computer to begin exercising, the computer screen will
countdown 5 seconds before the running belt starts moving.During workout, you may press
the STOP button on the computer console to end your workout at any time.



32

- (SPEED): Press the "- SPEED" button to slow down. Press and hold the same button
continuously to slow down. Minimum speed: 1km/h.

+ (INCLINATION): Press the "+INCLINATION" button to increase the inclination. Press and
hold the same button continuously to inclinate up quickly. Top inclination level: 12.

- (INCLINATION): Press the "-INCLINATION" button to reduce the inclination. Press and hold
the same button continuously to down quickly. First inclination level: 1.

HEART RATE INSTRUCTIONS
Place your hands over the two heart rate sensors located on the handles of the treadmill, hold
normally for 5 seconds. The display will show initial results and then gradually change, so keep
your hands still. After 30 seconds the actual heart rate data will be displayed.

(ATTENTION: Data is for reference only and should not be used as a medical diagnosis.)

TIME COUNTDOWN MODE
When turning on the treadmill, press the program button to select the time countdown mode.
At this time, the display will show 30:00 minutes and flash, time can be adjusted by pressing
+/- SPEED buttons. The time setting range is from 8:00 to 99:00 minutes, press start button to
start.

The initial speed will be 1 km/h, use the +/- SPEED button to adjust to the desired speed. The
treadmill will gradually stop when the clock counts down to zero.

DISTANCE COUNTDOWN MODE
When turning on the treadmill, press the program button to select distance countdown mode.
At this time, the display will show 1km and flash, the distance can be adjusted by pressing the
+/- SPEED buttons. Distance setting range is from 1 to 99 kilometers, press start button to
start.

The initial speed will be 1 km/h, use the +/- SPEED button to adjust to the desired speed. The
treadmill will gradually stop when the distance counts down to zero.

CALORIES COUNTDOWN MODE
When turning on the treadmill, press the program button to select calories countdown mode.
Use the +/- SPEED buttons to set the amount of calories. Calories setting range is from 20 to
990, press start button to start.

The initial speed will be 1 km/h, use the +/- SPEED button to adjust to the desired speed. The
treadmill will gradually stop when the calories counts down to zero.



PROGRAM MODE

33

This treadmill console has 12 Pre-set Workout Programs to choose from (see below Program
Profiles). When in PROGRAM mode, press the PROG (PROGRAM) button to select your chosen
workout (P01 to P12). Press the SPEED + or SPEED - button to change the setting. Each increment
is 1 minute. The pre-set target time range is from 5:00 to 99:00 minutes. Press the START button
to confirm and start your workou, the computer screen will countdown 5 seconds before the
running belt starts moving. The running speed will change automatically during the workout (as
shown below). The program is split evenly into 20 intervals. When the pre-set training program
time counts down to 0:00, the computer will beep to alert you and the treadmill will stop
automatically. 



PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

STORAGE
Do not leave the device exposed to natural elements such as sunlight, rain, dew, dust, salt spray, 
etc.;
Do not place the device in dusty or humid environments, saunas, or unventilated areas.
CLEANING
Never use abrasive products or solvents to clean the device;
Simple cleaning will significantly extend the life of the treadmill. Clean the treadmill regularly. Be 
sure to clean the exposed part of the platform on both sides of the running belt, as well as the 
handles. Reduce the amount of material under the running belt.

The top of the treadmill can be cleaned with a damp cloth and mild soap. Make sure that liquids do 
not get inside the frames or under the running belt.
To clean the inside of the belt, loosen the running belt as shown in Figure 5. Once it is slightly 
loosened, place your hand under the belt and wipe the surface with a cloth to remove any 
accumulated dirt. Once cleaning is complete, replace the belt as before.

WARNING: Always unplug the treadmill from the power outlet before removing the motor cover. 
At least once a year, remove the motor cover and clean the interior.

MAINTENANCE
Do not leave the device exposed to natural elements such as sunlight, rain, dew, dust, salt spray, 
etc.; do not place the device in dusty or humid environments, saunas, or unventilated areas.

1. Always unplug the power cord before removing the motor cover from the treadmill.
2. If you notice damage to the power plug or any part of the cord, these parts must be replaced by a 
qualified technician; do not replace or repair them yourself.
3. For your safety, keep electrical components such as the power cord and other parts away from 
water or other liquids.
4. Do not use this device for any purpose other than the exercise described in this manual.

34

CENTERING THE TREADMILL AND ADJUSTING THE TENSION DO NOT over-tighten the 
running belt. This can reduce motor performance, cause roller noise, and damage the belt. 
CENTERING
Place the treadmill on a flat surface.
Start the treadmill at a speed of approximately 5 or 6 km/h.



If the belt moves to the right, turn the right adjustment screw 1/2 turn counterclockwise (image B) and turn 
the left screw 1/2 turn clockwise (image A).

3. If the strap moves to the left, turn the left adjustment screw 1/2 turn clockwise (image C), then 
turn the right screw 1/2 turn counterclockwise (image D).

IMAGE A IMAGE B

IMAGE C IMAGE D

35



1. Place the treadmill on a flat surface.
2. Start the treadmill at a speed of approximately 3.0 km/h.
3. At this speed, step onto the treadmill and run while holding the handles, pushing down on the 
belt with your feet.
4. If you feel a slight pause on the treadmill during exercise, this means that the treadmill is not 
aligned. In this case, adjust it according to images A and B.
5. Turn the right screw 1/2 turn clockwise (image A) and turn the left screw 1/2 turn clockwise.
(image B).
6. If the treadmill continues to slip after adjustment, repeat the previous step.

VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT

TREADMILL BELT AND LUBRICATION:
This treadmill is equipped with a pre-lubricated belt system that requires little maintenance. 
The friction of the deck plays an important role in the operation and lifespan of your 
treadmill, requiring periodic lubrication (with liquid silicone). We recommend periodic 
inspection of the deck.
We recommend lubricating the deck based on its frequency of use:

- Light user (less than 3 hours/week) - Monthly
- Average user (3 to 5 hours/week) - Every two months
- Heavy user (more than 5 hours/week) - Weekly To lubricate,
see the image below.

IMAGE A IMAGE B

36



SECURITY KEY:
During regular use, you must place the safety lock in the designated position on the electronic watch. If you 
remove the safety lock, the electronic panel will display “----”. If you are exercising and remove the safety lock, 
the system will stop immediately and all running data will be erased after the safety lock is replaced.

LUBRICATION:
Lubricating the treadmill belt ensures superior performance and extends its life.
When you receive your treadmill, apply a small amount of lubricant to each oil tube. After 
the first 25 hours of use (or 2-3 months), apply a small amount of lubricant and repeat 
every 50 hours of use (or 5-8 months).
How to check that the running belt is properly lubricated.
Lift one side of the treadmill and touch the upper surface of the running belt. If the surface 
feels smooth to the touch, no additional lubrication is necessary. Avoid over-lubricating 
the running deck.
How to apply lubricant Lift one side of the treadmill belt.
Pour a small amount of lubricant into the refill device located on the side of the track. 
NOTE: DO NOT over-lubricate the treadmill deck. Any excess lubricant should be wiped 
off.

37



38

CERTIFICATION

•

Compliance and Certification
This product has been evaluated and complies with the electrical and mechanical safety requirements of the following 
standards:
UL 1647:2015 Ed.6 – Motor-Operated Massage and Exercise Machines
CSA C22.2 No.68:2018 Ed.8 – Motor-Operated Appliances (Household and Commercial)
The equipment is certified by Intertek and listed under control number 4000312, authorized to bear the cETLus mark 
for use in the United States and Canada.

•

Important Safety Warnings:

•

Read all instructions before using this equipment.

•

This product is intended for indoor use only.

•

Children should be supervised by an adult at all times when near the equipment.

•

Use the treadmill only as described in this manual.

•

Do not modify or replace electrical components without the manufacturer’s authorization.
Always unplug the equipment from the power outlet before cleaning or servicing.
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or authorized service personnel.



WARRANTY

Structure
Painting (oxidation)
Motor
Auxiliary plate
Monitor
Tilt motor
Belt
Platform
Motor Cover
Plastic parts and rubber
Power Cable
Manpower

1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year
1 year

PARTS AND
COMPONENTS

TIME

39

D. Parts repaired or replaced under this warranty does not stop 
nor extend the warranty period originally stipulated.
E. To be used by this warranty, the equipment must have 
been installed by authorized technical assistant, except for 
residential products.
F. Warranty does not cover the installation and 
preventive maintenance services such as cleaning, lubrication 
and adjustment of the product.
G. No dealer is authorized to receive client product to refer you
local dealer or this take it to return to it and to provide information
on behalf of the Manufacturer / Supplier of the progress of the
service. The manufacturer / supplier or consumer support are not
responsible for any damage or delay due to this non-compliance.
H. The Manufacturer / Supplier keep available spare parts until they
cease the manufacture or import the equipment. If it ceased the
production or import of equipment Manufacturer / Supplier keep
the spare supply its line of equipment for a reasonable period of
time, according to the law.
I. Within the period of thirty (30) days if the equipment presents

Terms of Guarantee
A.The warranty procedures will be carried out only upon
presentation of the note / original coupon tax of Sale and
limitations laid down by these Terms. The guarantee shall be
provided by the Authorized Technical Assistance Network.
B. The conditions set out in this Agreement are guaranteed to the
first user purchaser of this product for a period of 6 (six) months
(including the legal guarantee period - first 90 (ninety) days,
counted from the date of issuance of the note / tax Coupon sale, in
the event of exclusively residential use.
C. Warranty and coverage terms start to count from the date of
issue of the sales invoice / coupon, including the legal term of 90
(ninety) days.

some malfunction, the customer may choose to take the product to
an authorized posts or requesting service in your home without
travel expenses in those counties covered by the Network
Authorized Service. After the period of thirty (30) days or in
municipalities not covered by the Technical Assistance Network
Authorized expenses resulting from any transport of the equipment
to a freight service, removal or technical visit by tecnical assistent,
occur by the customer, whether or not this equipment covered by
this warranty.
J. Lubricants, silicones for treadmills, vaseline to the guide weights
and micro oil to the joints of weight stations, should be exclusively
recommended by the manufacturer, available at Authorized
Technical Assistance Network.
K. Components that wear out with regular use of equipment such
as motor brushes, belts, pads, brake bands, felt, steel chains and
cables, when this equipment will have warranty for a period of 90
days from the invoice or manufacturing defect found by the
Authorized Technical Assistance Network.

Note: Manufacturer / Supplier reserves the right to make changes
without notice this.

Comments:
A. cables, carabiners, pedals when existing in the product should
be replaced once a year.
B. The Manufacturer / Supplier is not responsible for any accidents
and their consequences, arising from breach of the original features
or assembly out of their equipment factory default.
C. Customer's responsibility are those resulting from unfounded
judged answering calls.

Extinction Assurance
This warranty will be considered void when:
A. Expiry of the warranty term.
B.Equipment repaired by a person not authorized by the
Manufacturer / Supplier, if signs of violation of its original
characteristics or non-factory assembly are found.
C. Damage suffered by the equipment due to improper use, use of
inappropriate cleaning products, oxidation from external agents,
wear, neglect, modification, use of accessories not recommended,
inadequate design for the intended application, falls, perforations,
use and opposite installation to the operating instructions,
inadequate wiring in the electrical network, lack of grounding in
badly sized grids and / or excessive fluctuations and overloads.
D. For residential line is prohibited any type of user equipment
maintenance or a third party other than the technical assistance
network.
E. The product is used in gyms, condominiums, clinics, clubs,
sauna, submerged in water or use so that it resembles other than
for residential purpose or the application of the purpose intended.




	Página em branco
	Página em branco



